
1 
 

NEW HOMES BONUS COMMUNITY GRANTS PANEL - APPLICATIONS 2017/18 

Between £2,881 and £28,800 

App 
No 
 

Applicant Application Details Amount 
Requested  

Amount 
Awarded 

If declined reason why / 
Any conditions on awarding the 
grant 

H1 Haybridge High School 
 
 

Haybridge Community 
Sports Centre – 
equipment upgrade and 
replacement 

£22,710 £22,710 Yes – subject to sight of the 
Community Use Agreement for the 
site and business case that 
underpins this to show it is a 
sustainable investment. 

H2 Avoncroft Museum 
 
 

Enabling Schools to visit 
Avoncroft Museum 
 
 

£25,000 NIL No – This does not fall within the 
scope of the scheme. 

H3 Romsley Parish Council 
 
 

Romsley Defibrillator 
 
 
 

£3,750 £3,750 Yes 

H4 Clent Parish Council 
 
 

Table Tennis Table  
 
 
 

£3,000 £3,000 Yes 

H5 Belbroughton Recreation 
Centre 
 
 

Belbroughton Playground 
Redevelopment 
 
 

£25,000 NIL No – funding should be sought from 
the Centre itself and the Parish 
Council. 

H6 Primrose Hospice 
 
 

Hospice Van Replacement 
 
 
 

£19,710 £19,710 Yes – with the condition that it is 
stated on the van that it was funded 
through BDC’s Grants Scheme. 

H7 Kings Norton Rugby 
Football Club 
 
 

Replacement of 
commercial boiler to 
improve shower facilities 
 

£7,200  
NIL 

No – consideration to this should 
have been included within the 
general repairs and maintenance 
budget of the Club. 



2 
 

H8 Hagley Primary School 
PTA 
 
  

All Weather Multi Sports 
Court 

£28,800 £28,800 Yes – subject to sight of a 
Community Use Agreement for the 
site to show peak time community 
use. 
 

H9 The Lounge, Alvechurch 
(t/a Alvechurch 
Communities Together 
ACT Ltd) 

Friendship Matters – a 
service for older people in 
and around Alvechurch. 

£21,615  
NIL 

NO – no financial breakdown and 
concerns around the project’s 
sustainability.  Concerns were also 
raised as a previous grants have 
either not yet been claimed or the 
project amended. 
 

H10 Hagley Ramblers Scout 
Group 
 
 

New Headquarters Project  £28,800  
NIL 

NO – include within the Capital bid 

H11 Bromsgrove Cricket, 
Hockey and Tennis Club 
 
 

Improvement to car 
parking and site 
infrastructure 

£28,000  
NIL 

NO – growth within the area would 
not necessitate this work and 
improvements to infrastructure 
should be considered as part of 
general repairs and maintenance.  
 

H12 Belbroughton & Fairfield 
Parish Council 
 
  

Fairfield Recreation 
Ground Car Park 
Extension for 12 spaces 

£20,000  
NIL 

NO – The Panel do not believe that 
this would have a material impact on 
car parking in the area. 

H13 Barnt Green Cricket Club 
 
 

Installation of electronic 
scoreboard at the main 
cricket ground 
 

£5,000  
£5,000 

Yes 
 

H14 6th Bromsgrove Scout 
Group 
 

Kitchen Refurbishment £3,240 £3,250 Yes 

H15 Wythall & District 
Neighbourhood Watch 
Scheme 

Wythall Smart Water 
Project  

£10,000  
NIL 

NO - This does not fall within the 
scope of the scheme. 



3 
 

H16 North West Ward 
Association 
 
 

The Outside Gym in the 
Meadow 

£11,994  
NIL 

NO – the Panel do not believe this 
sum would provide a quality and 
sustainable facility. 

H17 Bromsgrove Baptist 
Church 
 
  

Bromsgrove Youth and 
Community Hub Project 

£28,800 £28,000 Whilst the Group supported the 
concept and asked for the funds to be 
provisionally allocated this was with 
the condition that further discussion 
take place around the provision of 
youth service as a whole in the 
district. 

H18 Wythall Tennis Club 
  

Expanding Community 
Tennis throughout the 
whole year 
 

£17,970 £17,970 Yes 

H19 Wythall Community 
Association 
 
 

Upgrade Existing 
Changing 
Room/Shower/Toilet 
facilities 

£27,500 £27,500 Yes 

 £309,289 £159,990  

 

 

  



4 
 

£2,880 and Under 

App 
No 
 

Applicant Application Details Amount 
Requested  

Amount 
Awarded 

If declined reason why / 
Any conditions on awarding the 
grant 

L1 South Bromsgrove 
Academy 
 

3G Sports Pitch Enhancement 
 
 

£2,785 £2,785 Yes 

L2 Finstall First School 
 

Defibrillator 
 
 

£1,100 £1,100 Yes 

L3 St Peter’s Community 
Centre 
 

Community Centre 
Refurbishment 
 
 

£2,600 £2,600 Yes 

L4 1st Alvechurch Guides 
  

Set up a new Ranger Unit in 
Alvechurch 
 
 

£2,695 NIL NO – The Panel do not believe that this 
project is sustainable or that it falls 
within the scope of the scheme. 

L5 1st Barnt Green 
Guides 
 

Brownsea Island Camping 
Trip for 2017 and equipment 
 
 

£2,880 NIL NO – The Panel do not believe that this 
project is sustainable or that it falls 
within the scope of the scheme. 

L6 2nd Hagley Guide Unit 
 

In Tents in Hagley Project 
 
 

£2,880 NIL NO – The Panel do not believe that this 
project is sustainable or that it falls 
within the scope of the scheme. 

L7 Alvechurch Picnic In 
the Park 
  

Purchase of 12 Walkie Talkies £375 NIL NO – The Panel do not believe that this 
project falls within the scope of the 
scheme, as growth does not 
necessitate the need for walkie talkies. 

L8 Hagley Cricket Club 
 

Refurbishment of the 
Changing Rooms 
 

£2,880 NIL NO – significant funds have been 
previously granted to the Cricket Club 
and the Panel feel that this work should 
fall within the general repairs and 
maintenance budget. 
 



5 
 

L9 Hagley Theatre Group 
  

Aligning for Growth Project 
 
 
 

£2,750 NIL NO – the Community Hub to which this 
related has not yet been built and 
therefore Members felt that it was not 
appropriate for the purpose of this 
scheme. 
 

L10 Bentley Pauncefoot 
Parish Council 
 

Cur Lane and Pumphouse 
Lane Safety Assessment 
 
 

£2,880 NIL NO – this did not fall within the scope 
of the Grants Scheme. 

L11 Belbroughton & 
Fairfield Parish Council 
 

Traffic Calming Gateway 
Entrances to the Village of 
Belbroughton 
 

£1,523 NIL NO – this did not fall within the scope 
of the Grants Scheme and could be 
funded through the Parish Council. 

L12 Clent Cricket Club 
 

Provision of ladies and gents 
toilets and ladies changing 
facilities at the Cricket Pavilion 
 

£2,500 £2,500 Yes 

TOTAL £27,848 £8,985  

 

Lower Applications total    £27,848   Actual amounts allocated     £8,985 

Higher Applications total  £309,289   Actual amounts allocated  £159,990 

TOTAL    £337,137   TOTAL     £168,975 

 

2017/18 Funds   £144,000 

2016/17 b/f      £27,000 

Less admin costs       £2,025 

TOTAL Available   £168,975 


